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Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Judge

Before Division Four: Thomas H. Newton, Chief Judge, Karen King Mitchell, Judge and
Cynthia L. Martin, Judge

David L. Moore ("Moore") appeals from a disciplinary order ("Order") issued by
the Missouri Dental Board ("Board") revoking Moore's dental license and barring
reapplication for a period of not less than one year. The Order imposed additional
discipline pursuant to section 324.042, formerly section 620.1 53! as Moore was found to
have violated a previous disciplinary agreement. Moore complains that the Order is not
supported by competent and substantial evidence because the Board improperly took
official notice of records from the earlier disciplinary proceeding and relied on those
records to enter the Order. Moore also complains that the additional discipline imposed

by the Order is not supported by competent and substantial evidence. We affirm.

'All statutory references are to RSMo 2000 as supplemented unless otherwise indicated. In 2008, portions
of the Missouri Revised Statutes were renumbered. Section 620.153 was repealed and renumbered as section
324.042. Section 324.042 and former section 620.153 are identical.



Factual and Procedural History

Moore is a licensed dentist in the State of Missouri. The Board filed a Probation
Violation Complaint ("Complaint") after Moore tested positive for cocaine following a
drug test on August 31, 2007. The drug test had been required by the Board as a part of
the discipline imposed on Moore following an earlier disciplinary proceeding.

Moore received the Complaint along with a Notice of Probation Violation Hearing
("Notice"). The Notice advised Moore that the Board would conduct a hearing on
January 19, 2008, to determine whether Moore violated a previous disciplinary order, and
if so, whether additional discipline should be imposed. Moore did not file an answer
contesting the allegations in the Complaint. Moore attended the hearing with legal

counsel. At the hearing, the Board's President opened the proceedings by noting:

This is a hearing in the matter of the Missouri Dental Board versus
David L. Moore, DDS, Case No. DB-08-028. The purpose of this hearing
is to determine whether or not Dr. Moore violated the terms of his
discipline as contained in the waiver of hearing, joint stipulation, request
for consent order filed on January 16th, 2007, by the Missouri Dental Board
and the consent order issued by the Administrative Hearing Commission on
or about January 17, 2007, and if so, what discipline, if any, to impose on
Dr. Moore's dental license.’

The proceedings were then turned over to the Board's counsel. Counsel stated:
"The parties have reached an agreement regarding the allegations in this case that are
outlined in the Probation Violation Complaint . . . ." Moore's counsel did not contest this

representation. Moore was then examined by the Board's counsel. The extent of that

questioning was as follows:

*For ease of reference, the waiver of hearing, joint stipulation, request for consent order filed on
January 16, 2007, will be referred to as "2007 Stipulation,” and the consent order issued by the Administrative
Hearing Commission on January 17, 2007, will be referred to as "2007 Consent Order."
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Q. And Dr. Moore let me ask you we have reached an agreement
regarding the allegations in the probation violation complaint; is that
correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Specifically that on August 31, 2007, you submitted to
a urine drug screen for the board --

A.  Yes.

Q.  -- pursuant to the terms of discipline?

A.  Uh-huh.

Q.  And that -- and that you tested positive for cocaine; is that
correct?

A. Correct.

Counsel for the Board then rested.

The proceedings were turned over to counsel for Moore. Moore's counsel
admitted three exhibits. Two of the exhibits related to rehabilitation efforts Moore had
undertaken since his positive drug test on August 31, 2007. The third exhibit was a
character reference. Moore's counsel then examined Moore. Moore admitted his cocaine
use and characterized the use as a "relapse."® Moore testified about the circumstances of
his relapse and described the voluntary rehabilitation efforts he had undertaken since his
relapse.

Moore's counsel called Ira Davis, who runs the Missouri Dental Well Being
Program, as a witness. Davis testified about Moore's experience in the program prior to

his relapse, about the relapse, about Moore's rehabilitation efforts since the relapse, and

*Moore used the term "relapse” throughout his testimony, suggesting the incident which brought him before
the Dental Board was not his first involving the use of cocaine.
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about Moore's voluntary cessation of his dental practice subsequent to his relapse.* Davis
opined that Moore should be permitted to return to the practice of dentistry.

Moore presented no evidence contesting the representation that the parties had
reached an agreement regarding the allegations outlined in the Complaint. Rather, the
evidence submitted by Moore was relevant to the issue of what additional discipline, if
any, the Board should impose on Moore.

On April 4, 2008, the Board issued its Order. The Order revoked Moore's license
for a period of at least one year. On April 17, 2008, Moore filed a Petition for Judicial
Review ("Petition") in the Circuit Court of Cole County, alleging that the Order was
unsupported by competent and substantial evidence.

At Moore's request, the trial court issued a Stay Order ("Stay") suspending the
revocation of Moore's license pending a decision on the Petition. The Stay directed
Moore to conduct his practice in accordance with the probationary terms contained in the
2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order. Moore thereafter resumed his dental
practice.

On July 9, 2008, Moore filed an Amended Petition. The Amended Petition added
the assertion that the Board abused its discretion and utilized unlawful procedures
resulting in its decision being unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon
the whole record because the Order took official notice of the 2007 Stipulation and the

2007 Consent Order though that did not occur on the record according to the transcript.

‘At Davis's suggestion, Moore voluntarily ceased practicing dentistry after his failed drug test.
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On May 7, 2009, the trial court entered its Judgment ("Judgment") affirming the
Order. Anticipating this appeal, the Judgment extended the Stay until further order of the
court and again directed Moore to comply with the probationary terms contained in the
2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order, both of which were incorporated by
reference into the Judgment. This appeal follows.

Standard of Review

In an action involving initial license discipline, the Board assesses an appropriate
level of discipline after the Administrative Hearing Commission ("AHC") has
independently determined, "on the law and the evidence submitted by both the Board and
the licensee, that cause for discipline exists." Lacey v. State Bd. of Reg. for the Healing
Arts, 131 S.W.3d 831, 836 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004). In such a case, section 621.145
directs that we review the "AHC's decision as to the existence of cause and the Board's
subsequent disciplinary order 'as one decision,' and proceed to review that combined
decision, not the circuit court's judgment." Id. (quoting Dorman v. State Bd. of Reg. for
the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446, 453 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)).

This case does not involve initial license discipline, however. This case involves
the Board's imposition of additional discipline pursuant to section 324.042, which
authorizes the Board to determine both whether a licensee "has violated any disciplinary
terms previously imposed or agreed to pursuant to settlement," and what, if any,
additional discipline to impose. As no statute specifically addresses the standard of

review to be applied to administrative agency action under section 324.042, our standard

of review is controlled by section 536.100, which authorizes judicial review of "a final




decision in a contested case . . . as provided in sections 536.100 to 536.140, unless some
other provision for judicial review is provided by statute." Section 536.100; Lacey, 131
S.W.3d at 836. Thus, we review the Board's Order, and not the judgment of the trial
court. Section 536.140; Lacey, 131 S.W.3d at 837. "The Board's decision is presumed
valid, and the burden is on the party attacking it to overcome that presumption." Lacey,
131 S.W.3d at 837 (citing Dorman, 62 S.W.3d at 453). We make a "'single determination
whether, considering the whole record, there is sufficient competent and substantial
evidence to support" the agency's decision. Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg. for Healing
Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 428 (Mo. banc 2009) (quoting Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection,
121 S.W.3d 220, 223 (Mo. banc 2003)). If the "agency's decision involves a question of
law, the court reviews the question de novo." Id. (citing State Bd. of Reg. for Healing
Arts v. McDonagh, 123 S.W.3d 146, 152 (Mo. banc 2003)).
Analysis

Moore raises two points on appeal. Moore first contends that the Order was not
supported by competent and substantial evidence because, although the Order states that
the Board took official notice of the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order,
neither document was properly made a part of the record in the manner required by either
section 536.070(5) or section 536.070(6). Moore next contends that the revocation of his
license for a period of at least one year was not supported by competent and substantial
evidence in light of Moore's voluntary rehabilitation efforts and cessation of his dental

practice following the failed drug test.



Point I

Imposition of additional discipline under section 324.042 required the Board to
find that Moore violated the disciplinary terms previously agreed to pursuant to the 2007
Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order. Moore contends that the 2007 Stipulation and
the 2007 Consent Order were not properly made a part of the record pursuant to either
section 536.070(5) or section 536.070(6), which describe the manner in which an
administrative agency can either place its records or documents into evidence or take
official notice of matters. Moore claims that the Order is not supported by competent and
substantial evidence, because the documents essential to establish a prior agreed
disposition of a disciplinary proceeding--the predicate to the Board's ability to act under
section 324.042--were not made a part of the record.

The Board claims that it properly admitted the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007
Consent Order pursuant to section 536.070(5) by reference to both documents at the
outset of the disciplinary hearing, or pursuant to section 536.070(6) by noting in the
Order that the Board had taken official notice of its own records, specifically the 2007
Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order. The Board also argues that the Order is
otherwise supported by the admitted allegations in the Complaint and by Moore's
testimony at the hearing.

Section 536.070 (5) and (6)--The 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order

Sections 536.070(5) and (6) describe the means by which an administrative agency
can incorporate matters into the record:

In any contested case:



(5) Records and documents of the agency which are to be
considered in the case shall be offered in evidence so as to become a part of
the record, the same as any other evidence, but the records and documents
may be considered as a part of the record by reference thereto when so
offered.

(6) Agencies shall take official notice of all matters of which the
courts take judicial notice.

Section 536.070(5) thus permits an agency's records and documents® to be treated
as a part of the record "by reference thereto when so offered." (Emphasis added.) There
is no dispute that the Board referenced the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order
at the beginning of the hearing to explain the purpose of the hearing. The Board did not,
however, indicate that its reference to the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order
was for the purpose of offering the documents into evidence.

In Hilke v. Firemen's Retirement System of St. Louis, 441 S.W.2d 730 (Mo. App.
1969), medical reports prepared at the behest of an administrative body charged with
determining disability were referred to informally throughout an evidentiary proceeding,
and were used to question the licensee by his own counsel. Though never formally
offered into evidence or referred to as being offered by reference, the court concluded
that the multiple references to, and use of, the reports throughout the proceeding sufficed
to comport with section 536.070(5), as there was a generalized sense that both parties

were treating the referenced records as a part of the evidence. Id. at 733. In contrast,

The phrase "records and documents" is not defined. As will be seen, there may be permissible overlap in
the scope of section 536.070(5) permitting admission of an agency's records and documents by reference and the
scope of section 536.070(6) permitting an agency to admit certain evidence by official notice (which evidence may
include agency records or documents).



there is no indication in the brief transcript of Moore's proceedings that the parties, in
putting on their evidence, referenced the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order at
all, let alone in a manner sufficient to permit us to develop a generalized sense that the
parties were treating the documents as a part of the evidence before the Board.

In Missouri State Highway Patrol v. Robertson, 648 S.W.2d 644, 645 (Mo. App.
S.D. 1983), a hearing officer stated at the outset of the hearing that he would be taking
"official notice of all records pertaining to the permits issued to the respondent." Our
Southern District concluded that "[t]he announcement of the Hearing Officer was
tantamount to compliance with section 536.070(5)."® Id. The hearing officer's specific
statement of intent to make the permits a part of the record by reference is obviously
distinguishable from the Board's general reference to the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007
Consent Order where no intent to admit the documents in evidence was mentioned. This
distinction 1s material. It was influential to the Southern District that the hearing officer's
specific pronouncement of an intent to treat the permits as a part of the record gave the
licensee "the right to production and inspection of the records referred to and, upon
proper grounds, to object té the admission of all or any part thereof." /d.

In this case, Moore could not be reasonably expected to interpret the Board's
general reference to the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order as an indication of
the Board's intent to treat the documents as admitted in evidence by reference. The

Board's mention of the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order did not fairly alert

%It is unclear why the Southern District treated the hearing officer's statement as an offer by reference under
section 536.070(5) instead of an attempt to take official notice of agency records under section 536.070(6). The
explanation, though elusive, is not material to our discussion.




Moore to a right or need to object to their admission in evidence. We conclude that
neither document was properly made a part of the record in the manner required by
section 536.070(5).

Section 536.070(6) permits an administrative agency to "take official notice of all
matters of which the courts take judicial notice." The 2007 Stipulation and the 2007
Consent Order were pleadings generated as a result of the disposition of an earlier
disciplinary proceeding involving Moore. "It has long been the law that courts may (and
should) take judicial notice of their own records in prior proceedings which are (as here)
between the same parties on the same basic facts involving the same general claims for
relief." Hardin v. Hardin, 512 S.W.2d 851, 854 (Mo. App. 1974); see also Schrader v.
State, 561 S.W.2d 734, 735 (Mo. App. 1978) (court permissibly referenced untranscribed
notes of sentencing imposed at an earlier guilty plea hearing). Judicial notice of records
from other related proceedings involving the same parties can be on the court's own
motion or at the request of a party. Hardin, 512 S.W.2d at 854 (citing Arata v. Monsanto
Chem. Co.,351 S W.2d 717, 721 (Mo. 1961)) (other citations omitted).

Moore concedes a court can take judicial notice of its records from other related
proceedings but discounts the applicability of Hardin, arguing the case refers only to
courts and not to administrative agencies. This ignores that section 536.070(6) expressly
permits administrative agencies to take official notice when and as courts are permitted
to take judicial notice. Thus, cases defining the parameters where a court can permissibly
take judicial notice necessarily define the parameters where an administrative agency can

permissibly take official notice. We conclude, therefore, that the 2007 Stipulation and

10



the 2007 Consent Order were eligible for admission in evidence by official notice as the
documents related to a prior proceeding between the same parties on the same basic facts
involving the same general claims for relief.

This does not conclude our inquiry, however. We must determine whether the
Board took official notice of the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order in a
manner sufficient to place those documents in evidence. Though the Order states that the
Board took official notice of the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order, its intent
to do so was not announced on the record. The Board contends that section 536.070(6)
does not require official notice of an agency's file, including a file from a prior
proceeding, to be taken on the record. We disagree.

In State ex rel. Callahan v. Collins, 978 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998), the
trial court's judgment in a criminal forfeiture action included a finding that the defendant
had been found guilty of the felony offense of possession of a controlled substance and
unlawful use of a weapon in a specified prior proceeding. Id. at 473. The prior
conviction was a necessary predicate to the forfeiture action. "[Wlhen the record in
another case forms an essential element of a party's claim or defense, the record itself
must be introduced in evidence, absent an admission of its contents by the opposing
party." Id. at 473-74 (quoting Meiners Co. v. Clayton Greens Nursing Ctr., Inc., 645
S.w.2d 722, 724 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)). "'The introduction of the other court file into
evidence may . . . be accomplished by the court taking judicial notice of the file if it is
Physically before it."' Id. at 474-75 (emphasis added) (quoting State v. Hurst, 845

S.W.2d 669, 670 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)). Similar to the argument advanced by Moore,
11



defendant contended "that there is no evidence to support the trial court's finding that he
was guilty of the underlying felonies" because the trial court's docket entry did not note
admission of the prior file or that official notice had been taken of same. /d. at 473. This
court disagreed. The defendant had not provided a transcript of the proceedings. Id. at
474. Given the presumption that a trial court's judgment is correct, this court was "not
prepared to conclude that, by omission no additional evidence was received" other than
the exhibit noted on the court's docket entry. Id. "The trial court identified the court
case file by its number. Thus it is apparent that the court's file regarding Collin's
underlying felonies was before the trial court." Id. (emphasis added). In Chandler v.
Hemeyer, 49 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001), this court, citing Callahan,
reemphasized that the record in a prior proceeding necessary to establish an essential
element of a claim may be judicially noticed if the file is physically before the court.
Chandler, 49 S.W.3d at 792 (citing Callahan, 978 S.W.2d at 474-75).

In State v. Dillon, 41 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000), another criminal
forfeiture case, the records which evidenced conviction on the predicate criminal offense
were not made a part of the forfeiture record, though the trial court found the defendant
had pleaded guilty to the predicate offense. Id. at 482. The State filed a timely motion to
supplement the record on appeal with a copy of the records from the prior proceeding.
Id. The State argued the trial court had effectively taken judicial notice of the records
from the previous proceeding during the forfeiture proceeding, and that the records of the
prior proceeding should therefore be made a part of the record on appeal. Id. The

Eastern District noted that "[t]he issue here is the degree of specificity that must be
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articulated by the trial judge to indicate that judicial notice of a previous proceeding has
been taken." /d. "We are mindful of the general rule that a court will take judicial notice
of its own records." Id. (citing State v. Pennick, 364 S.W.2d 556, 559 (Mo. 1963)).
"Further, a court will be presumed to have taken judicial notice of previous cases before
it if justice required that [the] court take such judicial notice and there was no showing
that [the] court refused to do so." Id. at 483. In Dillon, the trial court made three specific
references to the previous motion hearing on the record, including a reference at the
outset of the forfeiture hearing that "there were two files," a reference to an interpleader's
testimony "through both of these cases,'" and a reference when the State offered to put the
defendant's prior charges in evidence to the that fact this information was "in the other
file." Id. at 483. Based on the number and specificity of the trial court's references to the
records from the prior proceeding, the Eastern District concluded that "[w]hile the
forfeiture action transcript is not as clear as we would like it to be, it is sufficient to
demonstrate that the trial judge had and took judicial notice of the previous proceedings,
and, therefore, they were part of the record below." Id. (footnote call number omitted).
However, the Eastern District noted that "[t]he better practice is for the State to still offer
the previous record into evidence and/or formally request that the trial judge take judicial
notice of the previous proceeding." Id. n.4 (citing Pennick, 364 S.W.2d at 559).

Unlike Callahan, we have the benefit of a transcript. It leaves no question that the
Board did not take official notice on the record of its records from the prior proceeding
with Moore. The presumption of a correct judgment afforded the trial court in Callahan

offers no recourse to the Board, as the transcript rebuts the presumption as it relates to
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official notice having been taken on the record. Moreover, there was no mention on the
record of the case number for Moore's prior proceeding as to permit us to surmise that the
prior file was even before the Board--a requirement for taking official notice of records
from a prior proceeding. Unlike Dillon, the Board's single reference to the 2007
Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order was not sufficiently specific to warrant treating
the reference as the functional equivalent of taking official notice. We cannot conclude
that the Board took official notice of the 2007 Stipulation or the 2007 Consent Order in
the manner required by section 536.070(6). Thus, neither document was permissibly
before the Board for its consideration in determining whether to impose additional
discipline pursuant to section 324.042.
Other Competent and Substantial Evidence Supporting the Order

Though we conclude that the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order were
not admitted in evidence by the Board pursuant to either section 536.070(5) or section
536.070(6), we are not bound to summarily accept Moore's premise that the Order is not

supported by competent and substantial evidence. If the Order is supported by other

"It is revealing that the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order were not included in the record filed
in the trial court and certified by the Board as required by section 536.130. Section 536.130.1(3) requires the
certified record to include the "transcript of the entire record, proceedings and evidence before the agency.”" If the
Board believed it had admitted by reference or by official notice the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order in
evidence, it is inexplicable that neither document would have been made a part of the certified record prepared by
the Board. The same certified record was included as a part of the Record on Appeal filed by Moore in this court.
The Board did not seek to file a Supplemental Record on Appeal to add the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent
Order pursuant to Rule 81.12(c) or (e). The Board did attach the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order as an
Appendix to its brief. As we have concluded that the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order were not
admitted in evidence pursuant to either section 536.070(5) or section 536.070(6), we similarly conclude the
documents would not have been properly a part of the Record on Appeal and should not have been attached as an
Appendix to the Board's brief. We have, therefore, disregarded the Board's Appendix, rendering moot Moore's
Motion to Strike which was taken with the case.
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competent and substantial evidence found in the uncontested record, the Order will be
affiimmed. Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 428.

The Board's certified record, assimilated for submission to the trial court as
required by section 536.130, and then included by Moore as a part of the Record on
Appeal, is very brief. Excluding the Order and a letter dated March 20, 2008, directing a
copy of the Order to Moore, the Board's record includes: (i) the transcript of the
disciplinary hearing conducted on January 19, 2008, (ii) the three exhibits offered during
the disciplinary hearing by Moore, (iii) a December 14, 2007 letter from the Board to
Moore enclosing a copy of the Notice, (iv) a November 27, 2007 letter from the Board to
Moore enclosing a copy of the Notice, (v) the Notice, and (vi) the Complaint.

We note that Moore did not complain about the Board's inclusion of the Notice or
the Complaint in the certified record assimilated for submission to the trial court. Section
536.130 permits inclusion in an agency record assimilated for submission to the
reviewing court "[sJuch parts of the record, proceedings and evidence before the agency
as the parties by written stipulation may agree upon." Section 536.130.1(1). Though not
a written stipulation, Moore did confirm on the record that the parties had reached an
agreement about the allegations in the Complaint. If Moore disagreed with the Board's
treatment of the allegations in the Complaint as admitted, Moore should have timely
objected to inclusion of the Complaint in the record certified by the Board as permitted
by section 536.130.3. Moore did not do so. Instead, Moore has perpetuated the absence
of any objection to inclusion of the Notice and the Complaint in the record certified by

the Board and submitted to the trial court by his inclusion of both pleadings in the Record
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on Appeal. It is true that the Board did not formally offer by reference into evidence the
Notice or the Complaint pursuant to section 536.070(5). Moreover, the Board did not
take official notice of these pleadings during Moore's disciplinary hearing pursuant to
section 536.070(6). Unlike the 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order, however,
we are comfortable concluding that the Notice and Complaint were appropriately before
the Board for its consideration, particularly given the absence of any objection by Moore,
and given Moore's acquiescence on the record to the fact that the allegations in the
Complaint had been agreed upon. Though the better practice would have been for the
Board's counsel to introduce the Complaint into evidence at the point Moore confirmed
by his testimony that the parties had reached an agreement on the allegations in the
Complaint,8 we conclude that Moore's testimony, coupled with the uncontested
representation by the Board's counsel that the allegations in the Complaint had been
agreed to, were sufficiently specific to warrant treating the Complaint as effectively
admitted in evidence by stipulation.” We are thus permitted to consider the admitted

allegations of the Complaint as we make a "'single determination whether, considering

$Moore did not contest the Board's counsel's statement at the beginning of the disciplinary hearing that
"agreement had been reached" regarding the allegations in the Complaint. When asked generally, Moore confirmed
that an agreement had been reached regarding the allegations in the Complaint. That general question was followed
by three specific questions where Moore confirmed (i) submitting to a urine test on August 31, 2007, (ii) pursuant to
the terms of discipline, and (iii) testing positive for cocaine in the Complaint. Moore argues the specific follow up
questions effectively limited the scope of Moore's general acknowledgement that agreement had been reached to just
those allegations in the Complaint about which specific inquiry was made. We do not agree. We easily conclude
that Moore's collective testimony, which followed almost immediately after the Board's counsel's representation to
the Board, confirmed that the parties had reached an agreement stipulating to each of the allegations in the
Complaint.

The Board contends that Moore also admitted the allegations in the Complaint by not filing an Answer to
the Complaint. Though section 536.068 advises any responsive pleading, including an Answer, "shall be filed
within the time limits specified for filing an answer under the rules governing civil practice in circuit courts in
Missouri," section 536.063(1) provides "that no answering instrument shall be required unless the notice of
institution of the case states such requirement." The Notice in this case did not advise Moore that an Answer was
required. Therefore, Moore's failure to file an Answer admitted nothing.
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the whole record, there is sufficient competent and substantial evidence to support™ the
Board's Order. Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 428 (citation omitted).

In Finding of Fact One, the Board concludes Moore was licensed, his license
number, that his license is current and active. This corresponds with an almost verbatim
allegation in paragraph 2 of the Complaint.

Finding of Fact Two concludes that the parties reached an agreement regarding the
allegations in the Complaint at the hearing and, specifically, that Moore admitted that on
August 31, 2007, he submitted to a urine drug screen which tested positive for cocaine in
violation of the 2007 Joint Stipulation. With the exception of the phrase "in violation of
the 2007 Joint Stipulation," this finding of fact is drawn nearly verbatim from Moore's
testimony at the disciplinary hearing. The phrase "in violation of the 2007 Joint
Stipulation" is found in paragraph 6 of the Complaint, where the Dental Board alleged
that "on August 31, 2007, Dr. Moore tested positive for cocaine in violation of the parties
January 16, 2007 Stipulation."

Finding of Fact Three concludes that Moore relapsed by consuming cocaine
approximately three to four days prior to the August 31, 2007 drug screen. This finding
of fact is drawn directly from the examination of Moore by his own counsel during the
disciplinary hearing.

Findings of Fact Four and Five summarize Moore's conduct following his relapse
with respect to seeking assistance from Davis and temporarily ceasing the practice of

dentistry, and notes this was Moore's second time for treatment for chemical dependency.
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These findings are drawn directly from the examination of Moore conducted by Moore's
counsel during the disciplinary hearing.

Finding of Fact Six concludes that Moore's original clean and sober date was
April 27, 2004, and that since his relapse, Moore's clean and sober date is September 15,
2007. This finding is taken nearly verbatim from Moore's response to questions from a
member of the Board during the disciplinary hearing.

Findings of Fact Seven, Eight, and Nine reference and summarize, respectively,
sections 195.017, 195.005 to 195.425, 195.202.1, and section 620.151. Section 490.080
states: "Every court of this state shall take judicial notice of the common law and statutes
of every state, territory and other jurisdiction of the United States." Section 536.070(6)
permits administrative agencies to "take official notice of all matters of which the courts
take judicial notice." The Board's findings were thus supported by taking official notice
of the referenced statutes.

Finding of Fact Ten states as follows:

Cause exists to impose additional discipline on Dr. Moore's dental license

pursuant to paragraph 26 of the 2007 Joint Stipulation and Section 620.153,

RSMo 2000, which states '. . . in the event the Board determines Licensee

has violated any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board may, in its

discretion, after an evidentiary hearing, vacate and set aside the discipline

imposed herein and may suspend, revoke or otherwise lawfully discipline

Licensee.'

The internally quoted text in this Finding of Fact is taken directly from section 324.042
(formerly section 620.153). As we have noted, the Board was entitled, and was in fact

required, to take official notice of Missouri statutes. Section 490.080. Moore contests

the corollary reference to paragraph 26 of the 2007 Joint Stipulation. However, though
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the 2007 Stipulation was not in evidence, paragraph 26 of the 2007 Stipulation was set
forth as an allegation in the Complaint and was thus admitted by Moore. Specifically,
paragraph 12 of the Complaint alleged:

12.  Paragraph 26 of the January 16, 2007 Stipulation states:

[I]n the event the Board determines that Licensee has violated any term or
condition of this Agreement, the Board may, in its discretion, after an
evidentiary hearing, vacate and set aside the discipline imposed herein and
may suspend, revoke or otherwise lawfully discipline Licensee.

Paragraph 26 of the 2007 Stipulation was nothing more than a restatement of Section
324.042.

Other admitted allegations in the Complaint, though not recited in the Board's
Order, are nonetheless relevant to our review to determine whether the record as a whole
reflects that the Order is supported by competent and substantial evidence. Those
admitted allegations included the following:

3. On January 16, 2007, the Board filed its First Amended
Complaint at the Administrative Hearing Commission ('AHC') seeking to
discipline Dr. Moore's dental license based on Dr. Moore's chemical
dependency and related impairment, Case No. 05-11495DB.

4. On January 16, 2007, the Board also filed a Waiver of
Hearing, Joint Stipulation and Request for Consent Order (‘Stipulation')
wherein the parties stipulated that cause to discipline Dr. Moore's dental
license existed based on violations of section 332.321.2(20), RSMo related
to Dr. Moore's chemical dependency and related impairment.

5. On January 17, 2007, the AHC issued its Consent Order
finding cause to discipline Dr. Moore's dental license. Dr. Moore's dental
license was suspended for 90 days immediately followed by 5 years
probation with certain terms and conditions, including abstention from the
possession and consumption of controlled substances unless pursuant to a
valid prescription.
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11.  Prior to August 31, 2007, at a date certain known only to Dr.
Moore, Dr. Moore relapsed and consumed cocaine in violation of
Paragraphs 9 and 21 of the January 16, 2007 Stipulation which states:

9. During the period of probation, Licensee shall comply
with all provisions of Chapter 332, RSMo; all rules and regulations of the
Missouri Dental Board and all federal and state laws, rules and regulations.
'State' here includes state of Missouri and all other states and territories of
the United States.

21.  During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall
abstain completely from the personal use or possession of any
controlled substance or other drug for which a prescription is
required unless that use of the drug has been prescribed by a
person licensed to prescribe such drug and with whom
Licensee has a bona fide relationship as a patient. Licensee
shall forward to the Board written documentation of any such
prescription within ten days of issuance . . . . The presence of
any controlled substance whatsoever in a biological fluid
and/or hair follicle and/or breath sample for which Licensee
does not hold a valid prescription or for a prescription or for a
prescription that Licensee has not forwarded documentation
to the Board as required herein shall constitute a violation of
this Order.

13.  Cause exists to impose additional discipline in Dr. Moore's
dental license pursuant to paragraph 26 of the January 16, 2007 Stipulation
and section 620.153, RSMo 2000, which states 'any board, commission or
committee within the division of professional registration may impose
additional discipline when it finds after a hearing that a Licensee [. . .] has
violated any disciplinary terms previously imposed or agreed to pursuant to
settlement. The board, commission or committee may impose as additional
discipline, any discipline it would be authorized to impose in an initial
disciplinary hearing.'

14. Licensee's conduct is in violation of the terms and conditions

of the January 16, 2007 Stipulation, thus entitled the Board to impose
additional discipline.
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These admitted allegations establish the circumstances giving rise to Moore's prior
disciplinary proceeding, the nature of the prior disciplinary proceeding, the disposition of
the prior disciplinary proceeding, and the prior terms of discipline imposed.

We conclude that the Order is supported by competent and substantial evidence
drawn from the transcript and the admitted allegations in the Complaint. The 2007
Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order were not the only evidence of the predicate
disciplinary proceeding, such that their absence from the record necessitates a conclusion
that the Order is without record support. Moore's complaint that the Board did not
properly admit either the 2007 Stipulation or the 2007 Consent Order in evidence, though
correct, is a technical complaint that has no impact on our conclusion that the Order is
supported by other competent and substantial evidence. Point One is denied.

Point 11

Moore next contends that the Order's imposition of additional discipline in the
form of revocation of Moore's license for at least one year is not supported by competent
and substantial evidence as the Board failed to take into consideration the evidence of
Moore's rehabilitation subsequent to his relapse and Moore's voluntary cessation of his
practice following his relapse.'® The essence of Moore's complaint is that the Board did
not afford due weight to the testimony of Moore or Davis relating to Moore's
rehabilitation efforts following his admitted relapse, and his commitment to continued

monitoring.

'As previously noted, Moore resumed his dental practice following entry of the Order pursuant to the
terms of the Stay entered by the trial court.
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Moore argues that the only evidence the Board had to support discipline was
Moore's testimony at the hearing of one positive drug test. The premise underlying
Moore's second point on appeal is that Moore did not admit all of the allegations in the
Complaint but only those allegations in the Complaint about which he was specifically
asked. We have concluded otherwise. As a result, we are afforded a record that permits
us to easily discard Moore's objection to the discipline imposed by the Order.

We note again our standard of review is "'‘whether, considering the whole record,
there is sufficient competent and substantial evidence to support the [agency's decision].
This standard would not be met in the rare case when the [agency's decision] is contrary
to the overwhelming weight of the evidence." Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 428 (quoting
Lagud v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs, 136 S.W.3d 786, 791 (Mo. banc 2004)).
Here, Moore admits he was previously subject to discipline for cocaine use. He admits
he relapsed. Moore admits that he violated the terms of probation previously imposed.
Moore admits his use and/or possession of cocaine provides a statutory basis for
discipline of his license. Notwithstanding, Moore suggests that the Board was bound to
follow the recommendation of Davis, who opined that Moore was being successfully
rehabilitated and should be permitted to continue practicing. We disagree.

Section 324.042 permits the Board to "impose as additional discipline any
discipline it would be authorized to impose in an initial disciplinary hearing." Moore
does not contend the Board would have been unable to revoke his license in response to
the initial disciplinary proceeding. Moore does not contend, therefore, that the additional

discipline imposed in this case, revocation of Moore's license, is unlawful. Moore simply
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disagrees with the Board's decision to impose additional discipline--at least to the extent
the additional discipline involves revocation of his license.

The role of the Board is not to punish misconduct but, rather, to protect the public.
Johnson v. Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 645 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004). Moore
was given an opportunity following his first disciplinary proceeding to show that he
could conform his conduct to probationary terms that would satisfy the Board Moore was
not a threat to the public. Moore failed to satisfy the terms of his probation and expressly
violated the most compelling term of his probation--to remain drug free. He had
previously received treatment for his cocaine use following his first disciplinary
proceeding, yet he relapsed. Though Moore, commendably, sought other rehabilitation
after his relapse, little time had passed between the relapse and Moore's hearing. The
Board was not obliged to believe that Moore would not relapse again and, given its
obligation to protect the public, acted prudently in revoking Moore's license for at least
one year. Though the Board could have elected not to impose additional discipline, or to
impose additional discipline less punitive than revocation of Moore's license, it was not
obligated to do so. The Board had the authority to revoke Moore's license for at least one
year as additional discipline for Moore's second involvement with illegal narcotics. The
Board's decision to impose additional discipline by revocation of Moore's license is
supported by competent and substantial evidence. Point two is denied.

Conclusion
Pursuant to section 536.070(5) or section 536.070(6), the Board did not properly

admit in evidence either the 2007 Stipulation or the 2007 Consent Order from Moore's
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prior disciplinary proceeding, the predicate for the Board's ability to consider imposing
additional discipline on Moore's license pursuant to section 324.042. However, the
Board's Order revoking Moore's license for a period of not less than one year was
nonetheless supported by other competent and substantial evidence on the whole record
given Moore's testimony and his admission of the allegations in the Complaint which
asserted violation of 2007 Stipulation and the 2007 Consent Order. The Board's decision
to revoke Moore's license as additional discipline for Moore's second disciplinary action
involving the use of cocaine was supported by competent and substantial evidence,
notwithstanding competing evidence of Moore's voluntary attempts at rehabilitation and
suggesting that Moore should be permitted to continue practicing dentistry. The Board's

Order is affirmed.

Cynthia L. Martin, Judge

All concur
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IMPORTANT NEW INFORMATION

Effective January 1, 2009 Rule XLI - Limitations on Length of Briefs

All briefs shall be prepared in accordance with Rule 84.06, provided however
that the following page limitations shall apply to briefs prepared pursuant to
Rule 84.06(a) or (d):

1. Appellant’s initial brief and all briefs in a cross appeal shall not exceed
15,500 words or, if a mono-spaced text face is used, 1100 lines of text.

2. Respondent’s brief shall not exceed 13, 950 words or, if mono-spaced
text fax is used, 990 lines of text.

3. Any reply brief shall not exceed 5115 words or, if mono-spaced text
face is used, 363 lines of text.

The following page limitations shall apply to typewritten briefs prepared
pursuant to Rule 84.06(e):
1. Appellant’s brief and all briefs in a cross appeal shall not exceed S0
pages.
2. Respondent’s brief shall not exceed 45 pages.
3. Any reply brief shall not exceed 15 pages.

A party may file a motion requesting this court permit the party’s brief to
exceed the limits set forth in this rule. Such motion shall be filed at least ten
(10) days before the due date on which the brief is due. The court may grant
such request only on a showing of good cause.

In calculating the limits set forth in this rule, this court shall not count the
words on lines of text of a brief’s table of contents, table of authorities or
appendix.

FOR FORMS AND NUMBER OF COPIES TO BE FILED, PLEASE REFER TO SPECIAL RULE XII.

SERVICE

All briefs, records, supplemental records and pleadings must show a certificate of service on
adverse parties, and in fact be served, faxed, or mailed prior to presentation to this court for
filing. See Rule 84.07, 30.07, 84.05(a) and 84.06(g).



MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

If you want a file stamped copy of your filing returned to you send an extra copy along with a
self-addressed stamped envelope. Extra copies will not be returned unless a self-addressed
envelope is included.

If you place a filing in the drop box, prior to 8:00 am, it will be filed with the date of the
previous business day. If you leave extra copies either leave a self addressed stamped
envelope or a note attached stating they will be picked up. Copies are held for one week only.

THE LEGAL FILE AND THE TRANSCRIPT (IF ANY) WHICH CONSTITUTES THE RECORD ON
APPEAL SHOULD BE FILED TOGETHER AT THE SAME TIME.

LEGAL FILE:
Please follow these guidelines when preparing a Legal File:

{1) The Legal file shall be labeled with a Cover Page and contain clearly reproduced exact
copies of pleadings and other portions of the trial record previously reduced to written
form. Rule 81.12(a) and 81.12(c) or 30.04 and 30.04(g). Effective April 1, 2004 Special
Rule XIX requires all legal files to have a red cover.

(2) The contents of the Legal File shall be in chronological order. Rule 81.12(a) or 30.04(a).
{The first pleading filed in the Circuit Court should be at the beginning or on the top,
etc.) See Special Rule XIX.

(3) The pages of the Legal File Shall be numbered and a complete index shall be included at
the front of the file. Rule 81.14(b) or 30.04(d).

{4) A volume of legal file shall not exceed two hundred pages. Rule 81.18(d) or 30.04(e).

(S) The Legal File MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK OR HAVE THE
APPROVAL SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES INVOLVED. Rule 81.15 or 30.04(g). These
must be the ORIGINAL SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES OR THE CIRCUIT CLERK. The
original certified copy of the legal file and the original signed transcript is all our court
requires for filing. We need no additional copies.

(6) The Legal File shall be securely bound at the top or on the side. It should be on 8 ¥:" x

11” paper. It should be bound inside a _red cover, with the case style and WD number on
the cover. The name and address of the attorney filing same must also appear on the

cover.

TRANSCRIPT:
See Western District Special Rule XXVII and XXVIII for rules for preparing transcripts.

Rule XXVII will require all transcripts be prepared in reduced page format. Form 4 and Form 5
will be repealed.

SUPPLEMENTAL LEGAL FILES:

Guidelines for preparing a legal file apply to supplemental legal files.
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BRIEFS
Please follow these guideline when preparing a brief:

(1) Seven copies of all briefs shall be filed. (Special Rule XII)

(2) The Appellant’s brief is due within 60 days after the date the Record on Appeal is filed
with this Court. Rule 84.05 and 30.06.

(3) The Respondent’s brief is due 30 days after the date the Appellant’s brief is filed in this
court. Rule 84.05 and 30.06.

(4) The Appellant’s Reply Brief {(optional) is due 15 days after the Respondent’s brief is filed

in this Court.

(5) Rule 84.06(f) requires briefs in the Court of Appeals to have a specific color cover page.

They are:
Appellants (Relator].....cccieviavencncanesncasises White
Respondent.....cccccrieminicniieiienianncnncecencans Gray
Reply Briefs.....ccccocvrniieriecnennne srenresterssasane Light Orange
For cross-appeals the colors are:
Initial Appellants....cccoccriiarriannicinciciienne. White
Respondent/Appellant........ccceecuvimmenennnnes Gray
Respondent/Reply.......ccccoevnivenenneneeea... Light Brown
Final Reply....ccoceriiiiiiiiininineiienieinenicincenss Orange

Special brief colors:
Amicus Curiae...c.cceiesecciiniorninieieiesesicnnenes Red

(6) All briefs should be securely bound along the left-hand side, in book fashion. Spiral
binding is preferred. If you use staples in binding your brief, please cover the staples

with heavy tape on both sides. Briefs bound improperly will not be accepted for filing.
All briefs must contain a certificate of service on opposing counsel. See Special Rule

XII(b).

(7) For specific instructions regarding briefs on cross-appeals, refer to 84.04(j) or 30.06(f).

(8) Rule 84.04 or 30.06 designated what must be included in briefs filed with the Missouri
Court of Appeals. Failure to be in compliance with this rule will result in your brief being

struck.

(9) A Brief shall contain an appendix, unless the materials have been included in a prior
brief. See Rule 84.04(h). Effective April 1, 2004 see Special Rule XXXVIII.

WRITS

On all Petitions for Original Writs and in the presentation of any documents regarding writs,
the ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES are required for filing. Please place copies of all papers to
be filed in three complete sets to expedite consideration by the Writ Division. If a writ goes
to a briefing schedule, seven copies of all briefs are required.

Effective January 1, 2007 Parties are required to submit writ pleadings on CD or floppy disk
with hard copies; or may file electronic copy at or before hard copy is submitted. Electronic
copy should be sent to: wdcoa@courts.mo.gov See Western District Special Rule XXXIV.

Effective April 1, 2004 Motions on Writs will require only an original.
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On all motion and suggestions, the court requires only the ORIGINAL. No additional copies
are required. This excludes motion for rehearing and or transfer to the Supreme Court.

MOTIONS FOR REHEARING/TRANSFER
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the Supreme Court. See Western District Special Rule XII(c).

STIPULATIONS

On all Stipulations only the ORIGINAL is required to be filed.

EXHIBITS

All exhibits should be placed inside of an envelope with a complete index typed or taped on
the outside along with the style and WD Number of the case. If the exhibit is too large to fit
inside the envelope, label the exhibit with the style and the WD number, indicate on the
index if that exhibit is separate from the rest of the exhibits. A separate index of the
exhibits must be provided to be filed and placed in the court file. See Special Rule IV and
Supreme Court Rule 81.16 or 30.05 for further information.

Effective July 1, 2006 On civil cases exhibits are due on or before the day the Appellant’s
Reply Brief is due. See Rule 81.16

566. 226 1. After August 28, 2007, any information contained in any court record,
whether written or published on the Internet, that could be used to identify or
locate any victim of sexual assault, domestic assault, stalking, or forcible rape
shall be closed and redacted from such record prior to disclosure to the public.
Identifying information shall include the name, home or temporary address,
telephone number, social security number or physical characteristics.

2. If the court determines that a person or entity who is requesting identifying
information of a victim has a legitimate interest in obtaining such information,
the court may allow access to the information, but only if the court determines
that disclosure to the person or entity would not compromise the welfare or
safety of such victim.
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FACTUAL BACKGRO ; (Events Giving Rise tq Causgof Action) The Missouri Dental Board
revoked Dr. Moore's license to practice dentistry following a probation

violation hearing. Dr. Moore filed a Petition for Review in the Circuit
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The Dental board acted arbitrarily, capriciously and unreasonably,
abused its discretion. used unlawtul procedures, and its decision is
unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record
in that the dental board failed :0 ake ofticial notice of its records or
reference those -zcords .n such a manner to be consicered as part o the
record or to offer into evidence the 2007 stipulation and consent order or to
adduce those terms by other means such as requesting Dr. Moore to
acknowledge the specific probationary terms that were alleged to be
violated, and therefore, the board violated section 536.070 (5) and (6) which
requires the board to offer into evidence or reference when offered or take
official notice of those records and documents of the agency seeks to be

considered as a part of the record.

II.
The Dental Board acted arbitrarily, capriciously and unreasonably, abused
its discretion, and its decision is unsupported by competent and substantial
evidence upon the whole record in that the uncontroverted record before the
dental board established that Dr. Moore had been sufficiently rehabilitated to

practice dentistry and the dental board failed to make any findings regarding



Dr. Moore’s rehabilitiation to justify revocation and the uncontroverted

evidence before the Dental Board was that Dr. Moore was fit to return to the

practice of dentistry.



‘ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

»

DAVID L. MOORE, D.D.S., )
PETITIONER, ;

VS. ; CASE NO. 08AC-CC00327
MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD, ;
RESPONDENT. ;
STAY ORDER

The Court has betfore it a Stipulation for a Stay Order cntered into between
Petitioner and Respondent agreeing to a Stay of the Disciplinary Order entered by the
State Dental Board revoking Petitioner’s license as a dentist as well as Petitioner’s
Petition for Review and Motion for Stay Order. Based upon the stipulation of the parties,
itis HEREBY ORDERED. ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

The Order entered by the State Dental Board effective April 4, 2008 that revoked the
Petitioner’s license as dentist. license number 013409, is hereby stayed until further order
of the Court. Consistent with the parties” stipulation, Petitioner has agreed that he will
only practice as a dentist in accordance with the probationary terms contained in Waiver
of Hearing. Joint Stipulation and Request for Consent Order dated January 16, 2007 and
approved by the Administrative Hearing Commission on January 17, 2007, which this
Court incorporates by reference into this Order.  Also consistent with the partics’
stipulation.  Respondent has agreed that it will not take steps to disseminate information
regarding the revocation order and will not provide information, except as required by

law including but not limited to the Sunshine Law, regarding this disciplinary action to



a_ny" other person, group, organization, or data bank, or publishing the Findings,
rConciusions, and/or disciplinary order herein in any trade publication or publication of
the Respondent and to the extent that the providing of such information or publication or
both has been done to immediately notify the entity of the stay order until this case is
finally resolved. To the extent that information must be disclosed under the Sunshine
law, Respondent has further agreed that it will affirmatively state that the discipline is
stayed by order of the court during the pending Petition for Review.

soonsreathis 21 auyar AN , 2008.

I Stk

Ric}ﬁd(} Callahan, Judge

TATE OF MISSOURI
%ou VeFCOLE ) 55 -
|, BRENLA STATTD, Clerk of the Circul Cout of Cole Counly, Missouri,
ILI]&F y ?-.'&'i‘t fhat the above 2nd faregoing is 2 full True ang comecl copy of

“Sloud Opd

as fully 2s the 53 e XE D nrri IHFF]EB'IEIUT"EE *

iave: heeunlg et my hand: g aﬁ&]%&

Doy o %
Circut Cour



BEFORE THE

MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD
STATE OF MISSOURI
MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD )
Petitioner, )
)
\2 : ) Case No. DB-08-02
' )
DAVID L. MOORE, D.D.S. )
Respondent. )

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
and
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

On January 19, 2008, the Missouri Dental Board held a hearing on the Notice of Probation
Violation Hearing in the above-styled cause. The hearing was held at the Courtyard Marriott, 3301
LeMone Industrial Boulevard, Columbia, Missouri, for the purpose of determining if David L.
Moore, D.D.S.I is in violation of the terms and conditions of his probation, and if so, what, if any,
additional discipline should be imposed to address the conduct. The Missouri Dental Board was
represented by Loretta Schouten. Nanci R. Wisdom, outside counsel for the Missouri Dental Board,
advised the Board on legal matters. Dr. Moore was present and was represented by Audrey Hanson
MclIntosh, 612 East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, Missouri. The Board received into evidence
Respondent’s Exhibits A, B and C. The Board took notice of its own records, specifically the
Consent Order issued by the Administrative Hearing Commission on January 17, 2007 and the
Waiver of Hearing, Joint Stipulation; and Request for Consent Order dated January 16,2007 (“2007

Joint Stipulation™). The Board heard testimony from Ira Davis and David L. Moore, D.D.S. The



Board went into closed session to deliberate and make its determination on whether Dr. Moore was
in violation of the terms and conditions of his probation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Dr. Moore is licensed by the Board to practice dentistry, license No. 013409. Dr.
Moore’s license is current and active and was so at all times relevant herein.

2. At hearing, the parties reached an agreement regarding the allegations in the probation
violation complaint filed in this case. Specifically, Dr. Moore admits that on August 31,2007, he
submitted to a urine drug screen which tested positive for cocaine in violation of the 2007 Joint
Stipulation.

3. Dr. Moore relapsed by consuming cocaine approximately three to four days prior to
the August 31, 2007 drug screen.’

4. Following Dr. Moore’s relapse, Ira Davis directed Dr. Moore to report to Healthcare
Connections in Tampa, Florida for an evaluation. Ira Davis also instructed Dr. Moore to cease
practicing dentistry until further notification.?

5. Dr. Moore complied with Ira Davis’ requests and ceased practicing dentistry and
reported to Healthcare Connections for an evaluation.® This was Dr. Moore’s second time through

treatment for chemical dependency. Dr. Moore previously attended MARS in Atlanta, Georgia for a

very short time.*

1 Transcript, pg. 8.
21d

3

4 Transcript, pg. 11.



6. Dr. Moore’s original clean and sober date was April 27,2004. Since this relapse, Dr.
Moore’s clean and sober date is September 15, 2007.°

7. Pursuant to section 195.017, RSMo, cocaine is a controlled substance.

8. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to
possess or have under his control a controlled substance. Section 195.202.1, RSMo.

9. For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline exists under the statutes
of any board within the division of professional registration, any licensee that tests positive for a
controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the
controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state
or the federal government unless he has a valid p'rescription for the controlled substance. The burden
of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or
rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee.
Section 620.151, RSMo.

10.  Cause exists to impose additional discipline on Dr. Moore's dental license pursuant to
paragraph 26 of the 2007 Joint Stipulation and § 620.153, RSMo 2000, which states “.. . in the event
the Board determines Licensee has violated any term or condition of this agreement, the board may,
in its discretion, after an evidentiary hearing, vacate and set aside the discipline impoéed herein and

may suspend, revoke, or otherwise lawfully discipline Licensee.”

5 Transcript, pg. 21.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

11.  The Missouri Dental Board has jurisdiction to take additional disciplinary action
against the dental license of Dr. David L. Moore, D.D.S. pursuant to the provisions of sections
620.153 and 332.321, RSMo, and paragraph nos. 26 and 28 of the 2007 Joint Stipulation.

12. Respondent’s conduct is such that he has violated the terms of discipline as contained
in the 2007 Joint Stipulation.

13. Dr. Moore violated section 195.202.1, RSMo 2000, which is a drug law of the state of
Missouri, and which states: “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for
any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”

14.  Under the terms of the 2007 Joint Stipulation, cause exists for the Board to impose
additional discipline on Dr. Moore's dental license.

ORDER

15. It is the Order of the Missouri Dental Board that the dental license of David L.
Moore, D.D.S. is REVOKED and Dr. Moore shall not apply for licensure for a period of not
less than one year following the effective date of this Order of revocation. Dr. Moore shall
immediately return all indicia of licensure to the Missouri Dental Board.

A
This ORDER becomes effective on the /

dayof Ao\ , 2008.
v

MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD

Brian Barnett
Executive Director

-
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BEFORFE. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
STATE OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI BENTAL BOARD,

L Due 1367

3005 Magxourt i,

Jetlorsom Ciy, Mussouart 65192
Petitioner.

A
%@&% /5 2@)

CAUSE NO. 05-1148 DB

}

)

}

)

)

)
Davib L. MOORE, D.D.S. }
2600 CHOUTEA AVENUE )
$T. LOUIS, MO 63103 )
)

)

)

Reepandent,

WAIVER OF HEARING, JOINT STIPULATION, AND
REQUEST FOR CONSENT ORDER

COMDES NOW Petitioner, Missourd Dentad Baard, (hereinaler “Board™iby and

througty its atbyeney, Noue! K. Wisdon:, and Respondest, David [ Moore, O.D.S.
thercimufler “Liconsee™) in person and 2y and dhieugh his siiornoy, Awdrsy Meinthsh,
and pursunnt 10 the provisiops ¢f 4 C.S.R. 20-2130 and Missouri Rovised Siatules
Secbion 336.067 s appleable 1o this Comminston by thy previsions of Sceidon 62.115
KSMo, and jointly staie fhwt (e pothes waive their -ight 10 2 howdng bethre she
Admumistrative Jiznmg Commisnca it the Joove-reforenced cause. enter this Joint
Siputation cousistant with the cortent of his document  In ;up;:-.nl !t mation. the

huard and Licenses. feredy gtipulate 253 awree ta the following:
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;- Elgense. azhnowiedges that be s fanniiar with Uw various nights ancd
pe vileges aitorded oy operasion of Jaw, intluding the wight 2 8 heasing on e tharycs
agamast e the Tight 1o wappsir soc b represented sy spunsel: thy rigit 1 Rave oo
charues apainst hin: proved apon the yecord by compstem and substantia! evidencs; the
rght 1o crigs-exnmine iy wimesses oppeanny o the hezring cgaingt him; the right o
presaa evidenve on his awn bzhal 7 uu it hearing: the right to g deeision 2pan the record
by 2 sir and impartial Administestive ilearing Commissioner conserning the chargcs
pendling agains: amy; the sight o eppoal a decision in fuvor of the Hoprd, by the
Administrative Huaring Comavission an the hasis if said detision is not supporied by
suhsianial and contielent avidenee  Geing familiar with Uiese and other sttendont rigivts
provided Licenser, Sy upermiion of taw, he knowingly and voluntarily waives sach and
. every one of these richis end Tully and ireely enters into this “Waiver of ileanag, loint
Supulotion amd Reguest for Consent Orde™ it conseys d agreck to abide by the
lermg ond couditiuas of this dosuisent

2. The Doard. is an agency of the Stae ol Missourd ereatdd and establisied
puisLant [ Mixsouri Revised Stautes Seciion 332,021, as sppiicable ta this anatier for
e purpese el adrsimistering end enforeing the provisions of Chapter 332, Detistry.

3. ' deensee 6 and 2t 3 dmes relovant o this cause was. the holder of o
surren: and volid heense 19 prac:ice dentistey and centilicate ol regisirotion issued by Thc
tinard,

&, i'hat the First Amendad Complaint of the Doard in the sbuve-styied 2awic

is attuehad herelo as Dxkibil A and made 4 pant heeeol by reforence,
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S Licensee admi's the wilapationy contained it 1ae Fiest Amended Complaint
of the Bogrd i cause number 05-1140 DB and further admits the! said conduetl folis

wilin the intendment of Seeuen 332221 RSMu as spplicable 1o cash ailegations

ottt i U First Amended Complant and Jurhcr admig thai wid condue? subieets

r

nis license W Jhaipline under e provisions of Sectier 332,321 RSMo a2 epplizable 1
:he alfenations enriained in the First Amendsd Conmpiaint,

G Basad on the foregeing, e perdes matualy ageer 1ha tis documeny wili
he fTied with v Adminisiradive Hearisg Commisao,: and that the pustics rertiest that e
Administrative |lzanny Commission issue its order Hinding savse for dige pline of the
fivense ef Licenwes, puisuany a the provisians af Serlion 132,321 R¥Mo) as alleged in

w1t Amended Cemplaint heretofure filed in the 2bove-siyled wause g farthar

relzrring this matier to the Missout Denla, Board for diseipli

Buaed an the foregping, the pantics mutually 2gree and stipulate that the To.luwing
shall constisute the discipiinary order entered by e Board in this matler Undor authority
of $621.0=28,3. R8Mo Supp.

7. Pdeersee shall Bave B Yeense suspended lue 90 Jows. The suspension
chatt Ba served gs Teilows, The suspension will bogin on Zebruary £, 2037 . .
06 For 4t puring af 60 days. Shbsecueniiv Liconsee she!l sogin v five £5) year perind of
arobation. Licensee shatl serve thurty days of his prokation and his licesse shalt be
wipended {or 3 poriod 2f 30 days Subscauently, Licensee’s period of probation shall

smwste e Licensee's producon, Licenses shail be allowed o practice dentisiry

L
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under Chapler 332 KSMo, provided he adheres to o of the (crms of thix Jof Agroed
Lrssipimary Ohder

% During the persd ¢f probation, Livenses shell een e bissoun Danisi
s d uppriscd at sl dines nowriing of o current iome and work addeesses and

swlephane nurihers 2 each pliaes of smployment, Livenses shall notfy the Board wiltin

=n (13} days of 2oy Chonge in this infermanon.

. 9 Dwting the pennd of probelon. Licenses shel! comgply with ol! neovision
al’ Ciapler 332, R8Mo, aii vules and regulations of the Missourt Deran Board. gnd ol
wderal and stee inws, rales and regulations, Sl hare mclades the siate of Missouri
znd aff other staies and terrhories of the Unites Stues,
WL Uk e periud of probution, Licensee shall dspear nelore the Board o
nae of ity ropresentalivad lor i parsorsi intorvicw upon U3¢ Beard's roguest,
P, Parsuant w secion 3323305, RE¥Mo. i at any uime during ihe period of
mobation Licsnsee removes himsell froas the swie of Missousi, coases o be cugrently
fosaact! under the provisions of Crapter 332, or fails io kecp the Missour! Denial Bonrd

advised of hix cununt phice of busingss and rasidence, the time 6f his obsenc?, ur
usieeased st or unkoown wheoreshouts sinli not be deemed or Liken 43 2ny pan of
the e af discipine so imposed,

12, urtng the werind ol probstion, Licensce shall azeept and comply win
smannnuaces visits irom the Doacd s representatives 1o moniior his compiiance vl the

ez anud sondilioee g iy ageaement.

-

L]
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1% Licensee shall wahe the continuing education courss i etivics spoasored by
the Liniversity of Missowi-Kansas City ot as syuivalent offoeed =y 3 Bozrd appraved
spumsar This eontinuiey education shali be :n cddition o the continuing education
equired by faw for lieensure renewal by the Bourd, This course must be taken w tin the
fnt wwelye 712 mgnths of the efTecuye date of this Joim Agreed Disciplizary Order.
Cleunsee shall provide the Buard with poet of atiendancs Trom the sponser ol the
pragrast no leier than thiey (35) days ofer stionding the cosese, Faifure o 9dlin the
recuited additionat continuing cducetion lours and/ar submit the reguired documieniation
w the Hoatd wili resudt in a visiatten of e teeny of discipline,

i4.  Wihin ong hundred and eigiy (i80) days of the boginning ol the
probation perlad, Licensee shull toke and  sucewssfuily complels e jurisprudence exom
for danufals i (ae stale of Missouri,

15, Lieensos shall maintain a contracl wills the Weil Deing Program during kis
grabation and flow 2 recommenddations ai the Well Beisg Committee,

16, (F yeament i recommended theougl the Well Being Pregram, Licensie
Jui execute 8 medical release ar other appopriaie raiease teat shall remaia i effect or
the ontire perindd covered by this Joint Agreoment Disciplinary Ondsr authorizing the
Buard to obusin sooords oF Lisersee s iredlment Jof chesival denendonsy, Licensed shali
ant iake any actian to cancel this releass, Licensce shall tuko any and 2l sleps nscessary
tn coantinue the yoease in oifect wd shall movioe a now relense whei requested.

17. Licorsee shall catise & ‘ster al ongoing ireaiment evajuation frem the

treating processioral o be aubmiited W ihe Howd by Jonuary I, Aptil 1. Moly. ond
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Wetober 1 uwming ench year of the disciplinary periad peginning the ¢ffsctive date of tais
Settlemain Agreerent,
fa) 7 The fetter shall fevhude an evaluation o Liienses's currem
progress and sinws retated Lo the teatment recommendatinna/piah
and  [iecnsec’s  cumemi progrosis wnd  (roatnisnt
resomineinions/plon,
(9} The lstter shud be seml by the wreating professivaal anddar the
Commitlee addressed e Missourt Denial Raned, P.0. Box 1347,
Felferson Coy, Missouri 63102,

TOI8 {1 the reatmem of Licenyze is sucecasiuily completed al any e during
the poriod covered by chiv Joint Apresd Disciplinary Ordar, Lizensce shail sause die
trenting pre fessionm andior die Coammittes to submit & letler of final cvaiuation/summary
that includes 3 staloment hat Licensaz has suceessiufly compivied sreaineal and
indivatey whether Licznses should contmae o f3-slep progrun. T vominuanse in 1 12~
s¢p pragram is recommended. Licensce shall comply with wans of docuramtition us
smlined in parngraplt 17 herein.

19. M adendance i recommendes, Licensee shall submit evidencs of weckiy
{or rezemmended! ctendance at Ajedhieiics Anenymouy, Nargolizs Annaymous, or clher
support groups meelings o te Boacd by lmary 1, April §, Julyl and Gewober | during
eazk yoar of the disviplinry period Seginning the effective dute of this Joinl Apresd
Disciptinary Qrdar. The documentiiaz shall ineldde the date, drve, aod plice ol the

mneeting and shall bear 3 sigraiure or sobrevizted signawrs 51 anaher persen verilving

auandince,

I

TTi

3



1
T
[
8
or
-
7
4
]
r::

A Dusing the arsciptinary perind, Licensoe shall sbsiaim comnlsely trom the
NS e consumptun ut aleahol. The proevencs ¢f any sleohel whatsoever 2 icstrsg
xemipie shall consy e ¢ violatinn of Liesnsce's discipling,

21 During the iseiphnary periog, Licensee shall abstain eomaictety frem the
aersondh a8 or possession of any conunlled subslones or other drug (o which
peuseriniion ix wguirsd umess Lhel use ol the drig has ocen prescribed By o persen
licensed 10 preseribe such drug and with wiom Licensco ius @ bona fide relatiohship as 2
pasdend,  Licsaree shail (vrward © ihe Doard writen documenition of any such
preseription within ton (1) days of sswance of the preseription specifying the medication

prevervitied, doaape preseribes aned the sondition for witich (hy substinee was nreseribed.
Lpen reguest. Loesnsee shall execile a madieal relzase sulhorizing the Doord o s2cesa
nhi roconds perariming 16 Liccases’s condilian, treaiment and proveription ndintined by
te ealth vare proicssional that preseribed the controlied substanee. The prasznce of vy
controlied substance whatsoever in & tiological fTuid andfor hah folicle andf or hrealh
sumple fur whieh [deanzee dooy ao held a velid proscripion or for o proseiptiun thet
Licepsee hns ol furwarded dozumentation lo the Board a8 required hersin shall
wanstime a visimion of Licensee's discipline.

i ieemsee dell wlomt any wauessiong prOTOnTg @ peescrrption Rt
I izenser that Licenses 1s shenmeally deperdent

23, During the gisciplinary aeriod, Licensee shall, &) [icensze’s costs, subnmil

1o hiodogical Teid wsting andror heir follicte wating and/or bresth testing as requived Sy

the Hoare. Licensee shall, upun demiand and withaut defoy, uliaw the Bourd's designated
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restresentulive o ebusn witnessed Bislegical Ruid samples endror hair follistes andlor
becath sumpiey and shatl seaperite fidly nna complelely wieir te Beasd's ausignaiet
Rrrchlalive m providing such saimples he presence of sny controlled subsiunce
whatioever In g bojogizal fvid samply and/or harr follicte andsor breath sample for
which Livensce does a9t held 3 vmiid peoseription shall constiiulg 2 vohion of
Licemsee’s disciptiue. The Board may in (s sole digerotion chadse the mcthud of
abtalning a somple nr tessing,

24, Duing the prahationary period, Licanges shall net angags in the pruetioc
el dentistry in o sulo proziice setting.

35, The purtigs ‘o this Joint Apreed Disciplinary Order understand thin the
Routd will matnduin Unis Joint Agoed Disciplina-y Orduer as an n,:;m snd public reeerd of
e Board as provided in Crapters 332, 610 and 520, RSMo,

26.  Lipen the expiration tnd suzcessfu! completion of the discipiinary period,
Licensze's Hoense 1o practice dentiwiry in che Stae of Missourd, she!l be fuly mostored i
il other reguivemonts of L hove oo swisfied; provided, however, that in the event the
Board dotermines i Licorses hag viclated any weem or eembition of <his agreemen, the
Bourd muy, in ila diserction, 3ot wn evidentiary hearing, vaudte mnd set pside (e
disciping iteposcd heroln ane may suspend, revoke, or othorwilse winhy dscpine
Litonsst,

37 Ma wrder shell be tniered by he Beard pursuam o the arecading

peragraph of (iis agreemsst withou! otice and an opportunity for iearing efore the

Heard In secordanse with the provisions of Chapeer 536. RSMo.

o
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Adampistre tee [zoning Commicsion ar ke eircue enep, e Buard may vz (o puriue

wp eyl remedics or pradcduees dTzeded 4 gal et Setind by this agrecment s I

deterninatans of s sproprin s gyt actiana esareming such viol, ubn.

WHERPFORE, atsed vpne the foregaing, the partizd mucunlly moquest that the

Adinintst sliee Huaning Commission isius 3 Conncst Didor embodying the Lorms and

gandingns o iy ~“Waiver of Ileaneg, Joim Supulution, a~d ltequest for Corgens Orduer”
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BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION %
STATE OF MISSOURI
MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD, )
P.0. Box 1367 )
3605 Missouri Blvd. )
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 )
Petitioner, )
)
v. ) CauseNo.: __ 05-1149DB
)
DAvID L. MOORE, D.D.S. )
2600 Chouteau Avenus )
St. Louis, MO 63103 )
Respondent. )
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

COMES NOW Petitioner, Missouri Dental Board, by and through its attomey
Nanci R. Wisdom and for its Allegations Common to All Counts in this Complaint in the
above-referenced matter states and alleges as follows:

1. The Missouri Dental Board is an agency of the State of Missouri, created and
established pursuant to Missouri Revised Statuie sections 332.021 to 332,061 for the
purpose of executing and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 332 Dentistry.

2. Respondent is and at all times herein relevant, has been a licensed and
certified dentist in the State of Missouri.

3. This Commission has jurisdiction to hear this Complaint pursuant to the

provision in the Missouri Revised Statute section 621.045.



CountI

COMES NOW Petitioner, Missouri Dental Board, by and through its attorney,
Nanci R. Wisdom, and for its cause of action in Count I herein states and alleges as
follows:

10. Petitioner incorporates by reference and realleges as though set forth fully
herein the statements and allegations contained in Petitioner’s Allegations Common to
All Counts,

11. On or about August, 2003 Res;l)ondent per.fonned partial dental work on Mr,
Kasim Kafedzic. Respondent did not complete the work on this patient due to
respondent’s controlled substance related impairment.

12, On or about September 19, 2003 Respondent began a root canal on Ms.
Mevlida Pajazetovic. Respondent did not complete the root canal work on this patient
due to respondent’s controlled substances related impairment.

13. On or about October 20, 2003 Respondent began to perform crown work on
Emina Racic. Respondent did not complete the root canal work on this patient due to
respondent’s controlled substances related impairment.

14. On or about October 24, 2003 Respondent began a root canal on Ms. Monica
Schuh. Respondent did not complete the root canal work on this patient due to

respondent’s controlled substance related impairment.



15, On or about November 4, 2003 Respondent began a root canal on Ms. Sandra
Smith. Respondent did not .complete the root canal work on this pafient due to
respondent’s controlled substance related impairment.

1€. On or about the Fall of 2003 Respondent began tooth removal for dentures on
Ms. Joanie Compion. Respondent did not complete the root canal work on this patient
due to respondent’s controlled substance related impairment.

17. Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.2 provides that the Missouri Dental
Board file a Complaint against a dentist licensed to practice in Missouri under the
following circumstances:

.- . . (20) Being unable to practice as a dentist, specialist or hygienist with

reasonable skill and safety to patients by reasons of professional incompetency, or

because of illness;

14. That as a result of the foregoing, Respondent has failed to comply with
Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.2.

15. That Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.3 gives Petitioner the
authority to take disciplinary action against the dentist licensed to practice dentistry in the
State of Missouri for violations enumerated in Missouri Revised Statute section
3-32.321.2.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Petitioner prays this Commission to enter
an order finding that it has cause to take disciplinary action against Respondent in Count

11 or, in the alternative, this matter be set for an evidentiary hearing.



Count I

COMES NOW Petitioner, Missouri Dental Board, by and through its attorncy,
Nanci R. Wisdom, and for its cause of action in Count II herein states and alleges as
follows:

16. Petitioner incorporates by reference and realleges as though set forth fully
berein the statements and allegations contained in Petitioner’s Allegations Common to
All Counts.

17. On or about September 19, 2003 Respondent received full payment from Ms.
Mevlida Pajazetovic to perform a root canal. Respondent never completed the root canal
work paid for by Ms. Pajazetovic due to respondent’s controlled substance related
impairment. Respondent has since refunded the full payment to Ms. Pajazetovic.

18. On or about October 20, 2003 Respondent received full payment from Ms.
Hatidza Racic to do crown work on Ms. Racic daughter. Respondent never completed
the crown work paid for by Ms. Racic due to respondent’s controlled substance related
impairment. Respondent has repeated attempted to contact Ms. Racic to refund full
payment, but has not been able {o locate her.

19. On or about October 24, 2003 Respondent received full payment from Ms.
Monica Schuh to perform a root canal. Respondent never completed the root canal work
paid for by Ms. Schuh causing her to incur further dental expenses due to respondent’s
controlled substance related impairment. Respondent has since refunded full payment to

Ms. Schuh.



20. On or about November 4, 2003 Respondent received full payment from Ms.
Sandra Smith to perform a root canal. Respondent never completed the root canal work
paid for by Ms. Smith due to respondent’s controlled substance related impairment.
Respondent has since refunded full payment to Ms. Smith.

21. Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.2 provides that the Missouri Dental
Board file a Complaint against a dentist licensed to practice in Missouri under the
following circurnstances:

...(20) Being unable to practice as a dentisf, specialist or hygienist with

reasonable skill and safety to patients by reasons of professional incompetency, or

because of illness;

22. That as a result of the foregoing, Respondent has failed to comply with
Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.2.

23. That Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.3 gives Petitioner the authority
to take disciplinary action against the dentist licensed to practice dentistry in the State of
Missauri for violations enumerated in Missouri Revised Statute section 332.321.2.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Petitioner prays this Commission to enter

an order finding that it has cause to take disciplinary action against Respondent in Count

1II or, in the alternative, this matter be set for an evidentiary hearing.



NANCI R. WispomMm, L.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

PosT OFFICE BOX 983

107 WEST FOURTE STREET
SALEM, MISSQURI 65560
(573) 129-8630

Faxy{573) 729-8640

By:

Nanci isdom #39359
BrandiL| Baird #56257

Attorigey Yor Petitioner
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